

700

Request-118

134
167.14

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arun Tandon,
Administrative Judge,
Lucknow.

With reference to your Lordship Order dated 2.6.2014 directing the undersigned to submit comments on the reply of Sri Ramesh Kumar Yadav, Civil Judge (Sr.Div.), Malihabad, Lucknow regarding Property statement for the financial years 2010-11, after calculating the total fee of three children paid for the year and the normal household expenditure of the family having regard to its size, the undersigned has to submit that the officer has submitted that in the year 2010-11 he had drawn Rs.5,68,428/- as total salary and Rs.1,20,729/- as arrears. He has four children aged 19 years, 17 years, 16 years and 14 years respectively and he paid school fee of four children to the tune of Rs.1004/- per annum, Rs.7275/- as third monthly fee, Rs.9870/- as third monthly fee, and Rs.9600/- as third monthly fee, total monthly average fee of total four children comes to Rs.8,998/- against total school fee of Rs.1,07,984/- per annum. The officer however submitted copies of school fees relating to the year 2011-12 of his three children (except the eldest one, whose school fee is stated to be Rs.1004/- only for whole of the year) by stating that fee receipt of the year 2010-11 are misplaced and figures declared are on the basis of the year 2011-12. As such the figures of school fee appears to be correct, as previous year's figures cannot not be higher than the figures of subsequent year.

It is also to submit that a total sum of Rs.7,89,157/- (Rs.5,68,428/- as pay, Rs.1,20,729/- as arrears and Rs.1,00,000/- as agricultural income) were in hand of the officer and from this, Rs.52,073/- is deducted against GPF, Rs.1,440/- against GIS, Rs.48,284/- against Income Tax, Rs.65,695/- against LIC premium, Rs.50,000/- cash in hand and Rs.70,000/- deposited in his PPF

2/-

Request-118

Rs.50,000/- cash in hand and Rs.70,000/- deposited in his PPF account in this year. The balance of his savings bank account(s) enhanced for Rs.1,26,209/-(including interest). As such, total deductions/repayment/savings/interest is Rs.4,13,701/- and thereafter a sum of Rs.3,75,456/- was available with him to meet out household expenditure of his family for whole of the year, which comes to Rs.31,288/- monthly. After deducting monthly school fee of his children to the tune of Rs.89,98/- monthly, Rs.22,290/- appears to be rest in hand of the officer which he had utilized for monthly household expenditure. The family of the officer consists of total six members i.e. husband, wife and four children aged 19 years, 17 years, 16 years and 14 years and it may be possible that he managed his monthly household expenditure in this amount of Rs.22,290/- as in his reply he has also stated that he managed daily eatables such as wheat, rice, dal, ghee, vegetable oil, onion, garlic, jwar, bajra, pickles etc. from his share in his ancestral agricultural property (shown also in his property statements) and as he has three daughters, his priority is to save for them for their marriage expenses in future.

Submitted for kind perusal and orders.

Asit
03.6.14

Senior Registrar (Budget)

Seen
Asit
18.10.14

DR (M)

DR
Sr. Regr (B)
27.10.14

M. Arshad
Asit
28.10.14

S.O. (Admn AU)

DR
D. R. (M)
27.10.14